506432046 01/04/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6478813

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
WILMINGTON TRUS	T, NATIONAL	ASSOCIATION	01/04/2021			
			·			
RECEIVING PARTY I	DATA					
Name:	BMC STO	BMC STOCK HOLDINGS, INC.				
Street Address:	4800 FAL	4800 FALLS OF NEUSE ROAD, SUITE 400				
City:	RALEIGH	RALEIGH				
State/Country:	NORTH (NORTH CAROLINA				
Postal Code:	27609	27609				
Name:	BMC CO	BMC CORPORATE SERVICES, LLC				
Street Address:	4800 FAL	4800 FALLS OF NEUSE ROAD, SUITE 400				
City:	RALEIGH	RALEIGH				
State/Country:	NORTH (NORTH CAROLINA				
Postal Code:	27609	27609				
Name:	BMC EAS	BMC EAST, LLC				
Street Address:	4800 FAL	4800 FALLS OF NEUSE ROAD, SUITE 400				
City:	RALEIGH	RALEIGH				
State/Country:	NORTH (NORTH CAROLINA				
Postal Code:	27609	27609				
Name:	BMC PR	BMC PROCUREMENT, LLC				
Street Address:	4800 FAL	4800 FALLS OF NEUSE ROAD, SUITE 400				
City:	RALEIGH	RALEIGH				
State/Country:	NORTH (NORTH CAROLINA				
Postal Code:	27609	27609				
Name:	BMC TEX	BMC TEXAS SALES, LLC				
Street Address:	4800 FAL	4800 FALLS OF NEUSE ROAD, SUITE 400				
City:	RALEIGH	RALEIGH				
State/Country:	NORTH	NORTH CAROLINA				
Postal Code:	27609	27609				
Name:	BMC WE	BMC WEST, LLC				
Street Address:	4800 FAL	4800 FALLS OF NEUSE ROAD, SUITE 400				
City:	RALEIGH	RALEIGH				

State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27609		
Name:	BMC WINDOW & DOOR SOUTHEAST, LLC		
Street Address:	4800 FALLS OF NEUSE ROAD, SUITE 400		
City:	RALEIGH		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27609		

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9480865	
Patent Number:	6178695	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(949)475-4754

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	949-451-3800	
Email:	skann@gibsondunn.com	
Correspondent Name:	STEPHANIE KANN	
Address Line 1:	3161 MICHELSON DRIVE	
Address Line 2:	GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP	
Address Line 4:	IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92612	

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	08299-00095	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHANIE KANN	
SIGNATURE:	/stephanie kann/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/04/2021	
Total Attachments: 3 source=WT Patent Release-Executed#page1.tif source=WT Patent Release-Executed#page2.tif source=WT Patent Release-Executed#page3.tif		

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "<u>Release</u>") is made as of January 4, 2021 ("<u>Effective Date</u>"), by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, in its capacity as notes collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, "<u>Agent</u>"), in favor of BMC STOCK HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Parent</u>"), BMC CORPORATE SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, BMC EAST, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company, BMC PROCUREMENT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and BMC WINDOW & DOOR SOUTHEAST, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of September 15, 2016, by and among the Grantors, Agent and certain other parties thereto (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of September 15, 2016 by and among Agent and the Grantors, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 16, 2016 at Reel/Frame 039770/0069 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), the Grantors unconditionally granted, assigned and pledged to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to secure the Secured Obligations, a continuing first priority security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, whether then owned or thereafter acquired or arising, including the patents listed therein (the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Grantors now desire that the Agent release its security interest in the Patents, including, without limitation, the patents listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

1. All initially capitalized terms used herein (including the preamble and recitals hereof) without definition shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Patent Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, the Security Agreement.

2. Without representation or warranty of any kind or nature, Agent hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in the Patents granted pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, and reassigns to the Grantors all right, title and interest of Agent in, to and under the Patents, including the items listed on <u>Schedule 1</u>.

3. Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts, in each case at the Grantors' expense, as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest in the Patents contemplated hereby.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 054804 FRAME: 0591 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

aWilhaun By: \mathcal{C}

Name: Sarah Vilhauer Title: Banking Officer

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interests in Patents]

PATENT REEL: 054804 FRAME: 0592

SCHEDULE 1 to TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

PATENTS AND DESIGN PATENTS

PATENTS	Filing Date	Registration #
FALL ARREST SYSTEM	03/13/2013	9,480,865
CONVERTIBLE WINDOW ASSEMBLY	03/13/2013	6,178,695

PATENT APPLICATIONS

None